
Questions from LRC 1/19/17: 
 
Below are the BIT follow-up questions from the budget briefing 

1.      SDPB Follow-up Questions 
a.      What percent of the SDPB budget is paid by Friends of South Dakota? 

For FY17, the projection is 15% of the SDPB budget will be funded by Friends of 
SDPB. 

b.      How are general funds utilized within SDPB? 
General funds are used for employee salaries and operating expenditures related 

to utilization and maintenance of state assets including nine digital television 
broadcasting towers (stations), six digital television translators, eleven radio 
broadcast towers (stations), eleven radio translators, and a state owned 
microwave system utilizing 1,530 microwave paths to communicate 
among/between 51 towers.  In addition, general funds are used to support 
local programming, including program purchases, travel, supplies, and 
capital assets. 

c.      Can you explain the large variance in SDPB Engineering (Center 01342) from FY2016 
Actuals to FY2017 appropriated and FY2018 recommended? 

 i.   How is the operating expense authority within SDPB Engineering being utilized? 
$1,767,172 FY16 expenses, but almost double the amount in authority.  

The budget for SDPB is developed and requested at the Division (SDPB) 
level, but managed at the program (Engineering and 
Production/Programming) levels.  Typically, as the budget is loaded at the 
beginning of the fiscal year, adjustments are made between the 
Engineering and Programming/Production programs, but within the 
SDPB appropriation, to reflect historical expenditures, projected 
expenditures, and fiscal year planning goals.  The creative nature of 
production/programming services coupled with the maintenance of a 
broadcast infrastructure spanning a large geographic area requires 
adjustments to accommodate both opportunities and remediation. 

Given this, variations can be expected from year to year.  The variance 
between FY16 and FY17 is larger than normal as SDPB engaged in a 
Division-wide facilitated strategic planning effort in FY16.  The goals 
from this effort have led to changes in focus and activity prioritization 
within each program.  Beginning in FY17 digital content, distributed 
across several media platforms, was highlighted. This has greatly 
extended SDPB’s reach in social media, increased interest in underwriting 
SDPB local programming projects, and increased the hours of local 
programming delivered to the state. 

d.      Can you explain the large variance in SDPB Programming/Production (Center 01343) 
from FY2016 Actuals to FY2017 appropriated and FY2018 recommended? 

      i.  How is the authority within SDPB Programming/Production being utilized? 
And why the large yearly increase? Total expenses in FY16 $4,626,599, but FY17 
Appropriated of $4,816,961 and FY18 recommended of $5,253,366.    



Similar to the response to 1.c.i, the Engineering and 
Programming/Production budgets are adjusted annually.  Changes were 
made immediately prior to FY17 to address goals defined through the 
FY16 Strategic Planning project, to better reflect historical expenditures, 
and projected expenditures for FY17. 

 
Fund authority is utilized in SDPB based on the specific projects undertaken 

during the year or planned for upcoming years.  Examples of large 
expenditures in past years include: the purchase of a production 
trailer/truck for high school sports coverage and local productions across 
the State; upgrading the Network Operations Center; SDPB share to 
replace Madison tower; equipment upgrades at Beresford tower; 
structural strengthening and equipment relocation on Lowry tower. 

 
2.      State Radio 

a.      Need an updated detailed breakout of the costs associated with the requested State 
Radio Upgrade, with and without additional sites.  

Quote provided by Motorola March 2016. 
Upgrade Current Radios and Network 

• $9,440,395. Upgrade remaining 16,165 Motorola radios currently without 
P25 software. Motorola staff will upgrade and program radios. (Note: radio 
“programming” consists of establishing a 2nd “profile” on the radio which 
will be used when the system is fully P25 compliant.  While not all radios 
currently on the system will be upgraded, all will be “programmed”) 

• $5,784,672. Upgrade balance of network to P25 operation – equipment at 
each of the 57 tower sites. 

SubTotal – $15,225,067 ($2,175,009 annually for 7 years). 
 
Optional site equipment/installation for up to 12 sites 

• $2,005,104. Network equipment for 12 additional sites. 
• $4,369,394. Civil work, towers, buildings, generators, utilities, etc. for 12 

additional sites. 
SubTotal -- $6,374,498 ($919,643 annually for 7 years) 
 
Combined Total 

• $21,599,565 ($3,085,652 annually for 7 years). 
 

This upgrade will allow our system to function through 2025. Without upgrading, staff 
will be able to maintain the current network through 2023. In the meantime, the state and 
local government units can replace current radios, through their normal replacement 
schedule, with radios that will work on both the current system and work in the future on 
a P25 network. BIT will work with state and local entities that use the state radio system 
to ensure that their radio replacements over the next 6 years will be compatible with both 
the current and future systems. This can be accomplished without an increase in funding. 



 
 
2a. During the State Radio Presentation to JCA on January 25, a question was raised 

regarding insurance of State Radio assets. 
The “Core” of the State Radio network, the equipment located in the Becker Hansen 

building, is insured through the state’s captive insurance program.  The assets at the 
separate tower sites and the dispatch centers are not covered by an external 
insurance program. 

 
3.      REED Network 

a.      Does BIT have an ongoing agreement with the Board of Regents to pay for the 
replacement of the routers associated with the REED Network? 

BIT collaborates with BOR and BFM to secure funding for REED equipment.  Costs 
for equipment dedicated to support BOR utilization is recovered over the 
projected life of the equipment through the BIT billing process. The REED 
network equipment was replaced summer 2016.  

b.      Has the BOR contributed any funds towards the upgrading of the REED Network? 
As noted in the response to 3.a, BOR is assessed for the utilization of the equipment 

over its functional life. The equipment costs are recovered through an annual 
billing charged back to the BoR.   

4.      BIT General Questions 
a.      Who and the number of cyber-attacks against the State? 

The response to this request is provided in a separate document delivered to Jeff 
Mehlhaff. 


